All employees hired after January 1st 2013 shall receive paid 

time off in lieu of payment in their last year of service. 

ARTICLE 17 

LIFE INSURANCE 

Section 1. The Borough shall provide every officer with life insurance coverage in 

the amount of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), the expense of which shall be borne 

entirely by the Borough.   

Section 2. The Borough shall provide any retiring officer with continued life 

insurance coverage in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), the expense of 

which shall be borne entirely by the Borough. 

Effective January 1, 2014, the life insurance benefit for all active employees provided 

under this Article shall be eliminated.   

ARTICLE 18 

SENIORITY 

Section 1. Seniority shall be determined by the employee’s most recent date of